

No. 20-1162

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MAINE COMMUNITY HEALTH OPTIONS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

COMMUNITY HEALTH CHOICE, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE ASSOCIATION
FOR COMMUNITY AFFILIATED PLANS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JED W. GLICKSTEIN
Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Government’s Refusal To Meet Its Obligations Has Distorted The ACA Marketplace.	6
II. The Decision Below Will Dissuade Insurers And Other Businesses From Working With The Federal Government.....	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Craft v. United States</i> , 589 F.2d 1057 (Ct. Cl. 1978)	3
<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , 758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	15
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	12, 15
<i>Maine Community Health Options v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	2, 15, 16
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019)	8
<i>Sanford Health Plan v. United States</i> , 969 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	14
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v.</i> <i>Burwell</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2016)	15
Statutes and Regulations	
26 U.S.C. § 36B	5, 6
31 U.S.C. § 1324	13, 15
42 U.S.C. § 18021	6
42 U.S.C. § 18022	5
42 U.S.C. § 18071	<i>passim</i>
45 C.F.R. § 156.255	12

Other Authorities

- CMS, *National Health Expenditure Data* (2019),
<https://go.cms.gov/3vZmYLW> 15
- Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Ctr.
 for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.,
*Offering of plans that are not QHPs
 without CSR "loading"* (Aug. 3,
 2018), <https://go.cms.gov/314ObP8>..... 12
- K. Hempstead & J. Seirup, *Medicaid
 MCOs in the Individual Market:
 Past, Present . . . And Future?*,
HealthAffairs (Aug. 30, 2018),
<https://bit.ly/3tKA9yj> 10
- Kimberly Leonard, *Seema Verma won't
 say if Trump administration will
 limit insurers on Obamacare
 subsidies*, *Washington Examiner*
 (Mar. 22, 2018),
<https://washex.am/3caNUjM> 11
- Wakely Consulting Group, LLC,
*Potential Change to ACA Benchmark
 Plan: Distributional Implications 5-7*
 (Feb. 22, 2021),
<https://bit.ly/39bWUUC> 12
